

Argued by: Cameron J. Macdonald  
Time Requested: 15 minutes

Case No. 529556

---

**New York Supreme Court**  
**Appellate Division—Third Department**

---

Roxanne Delgado, Michael Fitzpatrick,  
Robert Arrigo and David Buchyn,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– against –

State of New York and Thomas DiNapoli, in his  
official capacity as New York State Comptroller,

*Defendants-Respondents.*

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

CAMERON J. MACDONALD  
Government Justice Center, Inc.  
*Attorneys for Appellant*  
30 South Pearl St., Suite 1210  
Albany, New York 12207  
(518) 434-3125  
cam@govjustice.org

Albany County Clerk's Index No. 907537-18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
POINT I: This Court Has Not Addressed the Merits of This Case Before Now .....	2
POINT II: “Fixed by Law” Has a Meaning Understood by the People of New York and their Legislators for More Than 70 Years .....	7
POINT III The Committee Had Limited Authority That It Unconstitutionally Exceeded.....	12
POINT IV: Nullification Under the Open Meetings Law is Warranted .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Center for Jud. Accountability, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 167 A.D.3d 1406 (3d Dept. 2018) .....	3
<i>Humphrey v. Baker</i> , 848 F.2d 211 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	11
<i>Hurley v. Pub. Campaign Fin. and Election Commn. of the State of New York</i> , Sup. Ct., Niagara County, March 12, 2020, Boniello, J., Index No. E169547/2019 .....	7
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 .....	11
<i>Matter of LeadingAge N.Y., Inc. v. Shah</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 249 (2018) .....	4
<i>Matter of Levine v. Whalen</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 510 (1976) .....	4,8
<i>Matter of Mutual Life Ins. Co.</i> 89 N.Y. 530 (1882).....	8
<i>McKinney v. Commissioner of N.Y. State Dept. of Health</i> , 41 A.D.3d 252 (1st Dept. 2007) .....	15
<i>Pressler v. Blumenthal</i> , 431 U.S. 169 (1977) .....	10
<i>Pressler v. Blumenthal</i> , 434 U.S. 1028 (1978).....	10
<i>Pressler v. Simon</i> , 428 F. Supp. 302 (D.D.C. 1976).....	10
<i>Racine v. Morris</i> , 201 N.Y. 240 (1911).....	9

<i>U.S. Fid. And Guar. Co. v. Guenther</i> 281 U.S. 34 (1930).....	8
---	---

**NEW YORK CONSTITUTION**

NY Const. Art. III, § 10.....	16
NY Const. Art. III, § 14.....	6
NY Const. Art. IX.....	9

**STATUTES**

2 U.S.C. § 359.....	12
L. 1948, ch. 20 .....	9
L. 1954, ch. 314 .....	9
L. 1961, ch. 946 .....	9
L. 1966, ch. 809 .....	9
L. 1973, ch. 386 .....	9
L. 1979, ch. 55 .....	9
L. 1984, ch. 986 .....	9
L. 1987, ch. 263 .....	9
L. 1998, ch. 630 .....	9
L. 2015, ch. 60, Part E, § 7 .....	3
L. 2018, ch. 59, Part HHH.....	<i>passim</i>
L. 2019, ch. 56 .....	6
L. 2019, ch. 59, Part XXX .....	7
N.Y. Public Officers Law §§ 100, et seq.....	16

N.Y. Statutes § 75 .....	9
N.Y. Statutes § 127 .....	7
N.Y. Statutes § 398 .....	6
P.L. 95-19 .....	11
P.L. 99-190 .....	11
P.L. 101-194 .....	11
